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1. Motion to Quash Multiple Criminal Informations with
Motion to Hold in Abeyance Issuance of Warrants of Arrest (Ex
Abundante Ad Cautelam) dated August 21, 201 7, filed by
accused Emmanuel Alexis G. Sevidal;2 anYJ )(
I Sitting as a Special Member per Administrative Order No. 316-2017 dated sep:e..t't, 2017
2 pp. 8-17, Vol. VIII, Record 7UV1
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2. Motion for Partial Reconsideration (Re: Resolution
dated 15 August 201 7) with Motion to Quash Informations
dated August 30,2017, filed by accused Arthur Cua Yap.3

Accused Sevidal seeks to quash the Informations4 filed
against him on the ground that these Informations
purportedly charge more than one offense. Allegedly, this is
not only oppressive, whimsical and capricious but is an act
without or in excess of jurisdiction of the Office of the
Ombudsman. Accused Sevidal points to the fact that there are
only two (2)Special Allotment Release Orders (SAROs)involved
in the sixteen (16) cases filed against him. While there were
four (4) disbursement vouchers (DVs) issued in connection
with each SARO, the issuance thereof was purportedly
impelled by a single criminal resolution or intent and
supposedly committed within one continuous period. Thus,
there is allegedly only one (1) crime for each issuance of a
SARO. Consequently, accused Sevidal prays for the quashal
of the "eight (8) Informations for malversation and eight (8)
Informations for violations of Section 3(e) of R.A. 3019" for
being violative of Section 13, Rule 110,5 in relation to Section
3(f) of Rule 1176 of the Rules of Court and for the issuance of
an order for the "consolidation of the separate Informations into
one (1) information for malversation of public funds through
falsification and (1) one information for violation of Section 3(e)
of RA 3019 for each SARO of former Congresswoman Manna P.
Clarete." Accused Sevidal also invokes several jUriSPrud/7

3 pp. 82-104, Vol. VlII, Record
4 Cases Nos. SB-17-CRM-1516-1518, 1521-1525 for violation of Section 3(e), R.A. No. 3019 and Cases ~
Nos. SB-17-CRM-1532-1537, 1542, 1545 for malversation and malversation through falsification
5 Section 13. Duplicity ofthe offense. - A complaint or information must charge only one offense, except
when the law prescribes a single punishment for various offenses. ~
6 Section 3. Grounds. - The accused may move to quash the complaint or information on any of the
following grounds:

(f) That more than one offense is charged except when a smgle pUnIshment for varIOus offenses IS
prescribed by law
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which cite Cuello Calon's discussion on continuous crime as a
single crime. Further, he takes issue with the "PDAFcases"
filed against Senators Jinggoy Estrada,7 Bong Revilla8 and
Juan Ponce Enrile9 which, according to him, were limited by
the number of SAROs released and not by the number of
tranches or DVs.

The prosecution opposes accused Sevidal's motion. It
claims that the same is premature considering that accused
Sevidal has not yet voluntarily surrendered to the jurisdiction
of the Court. At any rate, the prosecution argues that it is the
DV, not the SARO,that determines the number of charges to
be filed. Thus, it claims that accused Sevidal's motion to
quash the multiple Informations in these cases has no merit.
Anent accused Sevidal's prayer to hold in abeyance the
issuance of a warrant of arrest, the prosecution maintains that
the same should be denied on the ground that accused was
absent during the hearing on the said motion. 10

Accused Yap moves for a reconsideration of the Court's
Resolution dated August 15, 2017, which found the existence
of probable cause claiming that the same was issued without
the benefit of his urgent omnibus motion and without
considering the relevant facts and circumstances in these
cases. Accused Yap likewise moves that the Informationsll
against him be quashed on the followinggroun~

7 Criminal Cases Nos. SB-14-CRM-0259, SB-14-0262 to 65
8 Criminal Cases Nos. SB-14-CRM-0275 to 82
9 Criminal Cases Nos. SB-14-CRM-0250 to 55
10 pp. 219-222, Vol. VIII, Record
11 SB-17-CRM-1526 to 1527,1531,1544
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1. The Office of the Ombudsman was ousted of its
authority to file the Informations because of
inordinate delay in the termination of the
preliminary investigation;

2. The facts charged in the Informations do not
constitute an offense; and

3. The Officeof the Ombudsman previously dismissed
the charges against him for the similar act of
executing a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA)
transferring the PDAF allotment in favor of the
National Agribusiness Corporation (NABCOR).

Relying on Tatad vs. Sandiganbayan,12 accused Yap
argues that his right to speedy disposition of cases was
violated when the Office of the Ombudsman concluded the
preliminary investigation in these cases for a period of three
(3) years. He contends that while a violation of the right to
speedy disposition of cases is not among the grounds for the
quashal of an Information, the same deprives the prosecution
the authority to file the corresponding Information.

He also argues that the facts alleged in the four (4)
Informations filed against him do not constitute the offenses
charged. In all the said four (4) Informations, a single act is
attributed to him, i.e., he entered into a MOA with the
NABCORfor the implementation of accused Clarete's PDAF-
funded projects. He claims that such singular act does not
constitute a violation of Section 3(e) of R.A.No. 3019 because
the facts alleged in the Informations [SB-1 7-CRM-1526 to
1527], if hypothetically admitted, do not show that the
execution of the MOAcaused undue injury to the government
and/ or gave unwarranted benefits or advantage to the private
accused. He also claims that the Information in SB-1 7-CRM-
1531 charging him with malversation through falsification
does not allege that he was part of the falsification0h
"159SCRA70(1988) ~ if
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documents that led to the release of the second tranche of
PDAFpayments. According to him, the allegations in the said
Information instead show that the alleged falsification was
made after the execution of the MOA. Neither does the act of
executing the MOA purportedly constitute malversation
because as then DASecretary, he was not accountable for the
PDAFof accused Clarete. He asserts that the MOAwhich he
executed only transferred the PDAF of accused Clarete to
NABCOR;that the fact that the PDAF eventually ended up
with KKAMFIfor fictitious projects is no longer attributable to
him. Further, he argues that his act of executing the MOA
does not support the conclusion of law that he conspired with
the other accused.

Finally, accused Yap argues that the "Informations filed
before this Honorable Court are woefully insufficient and
should thus be quashed." He claims that "the evidence on
record likewise cannot support a finding of probable cause
against Mr. Yap for the charges of violations of sec. 3(e), R.A.
3019, Malversation through Falsification, and Malversation of
Public Funds." In support of the said argument, he cites the
two (2) cases filed against him which were dismissed by the
Office of the Ombudsman. According to him, the said two (2)
cases also involved PDAFwhere he was charged with violation
of Section 3(g)of R.A.No. 3019 for the same act of executing a
MOA with the NABCOR pursuant to the requests of
Congressmen Pancrudo, Jr. and Dumpit, Jr. In dismissing
the two (2) cases, the Office of the Ombudsman declared that
it was Representative Pancrudo, Jr., and not accused Yap,
who chose NABCORas the implementing agency, that the
MOAsimply authorized the release of the funds from the DAto
NABCOR and that the MOA itself was not manifestly and
grossly disadvantageous to the government. In the other case
involving Representative Dumpit, Jr., the Office of the
Ombudsman likewise found that the MOAexecuted between
the DA and NABCOR is not manifestly and grossly
disadvantageous to the government.

Considering that the MOA in the present cases is
essentially the same as the MOAhe executed in the pancru/(

AiA
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Jr. and Dumpit, Jr. cases, he contends that the findings of the
Office of the Ombudsman in dismissing the said cases
necessarily apply to the present cases. As found by the Office
of the Ombudsman in the Pancrudo, Jr. case, the MOAhe
executed with the NABCORsimply authorized the release of
funds from the DAto NABCORand that it was accused Clarete
who chose NABCORas the implementing agency. Thus, he
argues that in the present cases, the elements of "manifest
partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence"
and "undue injury or unwarranted benefit" in violation of
Section 3(e) of R. A. No. 3019 are not present. Further, since
the Officeof the Ombudsman found in the said two (2) cases
that the MOAsimply transferred the funds from the DAto the
NABCOR, he cannot be said to have appropriated, took,
misappropriated or consented or through abandonment or
negligence permit another person to take the PDAFallocation.

Furthermore, accused Yap contends that the fact that the
charges in the cases that were dismissed are different from the
charges in these cases is irrelevant because all the cases
involve a similar set of facts or transactions. Allegedly, the
difference becomes relevant to highlight the fact that in the
said two (2) cases, the Officeof the Ombudsman did not see it
fit to charge him with either a violation of Section 3(e) of R.A.
No. 3019 or malversation because the execution of the MOA
with the NABCORis not a punishable act.

The prosecution filed its opposition to accused Yap's
motion. It argues that accused Yap's motion for judicial
determination of probable cause is prohibited under the
Revised Guidelines for Continuous Trial of Criminal Cases. It
also argues that the chronology of events prior to the filing of
the Informations in these cases shows that the period that
elapsed from the filing of the complaint to the filing of the
Informations was not vexatious, capricious or oppressive. It
insists that all the elements of the offenses charged are stated
with sHfficient clarity and precision so as to infOrm;:

~4
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accused-movant of the nature and the cause of the accusation
against him.13

A motion
determina tion
cause is now
motion.

for judicial
of probable
a prohibited

To be sure, a motion for judicial determination of
probable cause is now a prohibited motion under the Revised
Guidelines for Continuous Trial of Criminal Cases: 14

(b)Prohibited Motions. - Prohibited motions shall
be denied outright before the scheduled arraignment
without need of comment and/ or opposition.

l.

cause.

13 pp. 234-248, Vol. VIll, Record
14 Section Ill, 2(b), AM No. 15-06-10-SC
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Thus, accused Yap's motion for partial reconsideration of
the Court's Resolution dated August 15, 2017 finding the
existence of probable cause is necessarily prohibited.

At any rate, when the Court issued the warrants of arrest
upon filing of the Informations and supporting papers, this
simply shows that the Court had determined the existence of
probable cause for the offenses charged. It is then superfluous
for the accused to seek the judicial determination of probable
cause on the pretext that the trial court should still act and
proceed independently of the executive determination of
probable cause to charge the proper offense.IS

With the finding of probable cause, accused Yap's and
Sevidal's prayer to hold in abeyance the issuance of the
warrant of arrest is rendered meritless. For once there is a
positive determination of the existence of probable cause, the
issuance of a warrant of arrest followsas a matter of course. 16

II. Accused Sevidal is deemed to
have submitted to the
jurisdiction of the Court.

Custody of the law is not required for the adjudication of
reliefs other than an application for bail. While the accused
are not yet under the custody of the law, any question on the
jurisdiction over the person of the accused is deemed waived
by the accused when he files any pleading seeking an
affirmative relief, except in cases when the accused invokes
the special jurisdiction of the court by impugning such
jurisdiction over his person.17/7
15 Balindong vs. Court of Appeals, 773 SCRA 27 (2015) ~ Af
16 Hao vs. People, 735 SCRA 312 (2014)
17 Alawiya vs. Court of Appeals, 585 SCRA 267 (2009)
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In these cases, accused Sevidal is deemed to have
submitted to the jurisdiction of the Court when he filed the
subject motion to quash Informations on the ground that the
Informations charge more than one offense. Thus, the Court
may take action on accused Sevidal's motion to quash despite
the fact that he is yet to surrender himself to the Court.

III. There was no inordinate
delay in the termination of
the preliminary investigation
in these cases; hence, there
is no violation of accused
Yap's right to speedy
disposition of his cases.

The concept of speedy disposition is relative or flexible. A
mere mathematical reckoning of the time involved is not
sufficient. Particular regard must be taken of the facts and
circumstances peculiar to each case. For this reason, a
balancing test of applying societal interests and the rights of
the accused necessarily compels the court to approach speedy
trial cases on an ad hoc basis.I8 The conduct of both the
prosecution and defendant are weighed apropos the four-fold
factors, to wit: (1) length of the delay; (2) reason for the delay;
(3) defendant's assertion or non-assertion of his right; and (4)
prejudice to defendant resulting from the delay. None of these
elements, however, is either a necessary or sufficient
condition. They are related and must be considered together
with other relevant circumstances. These factors have no
talismanic qualities as courts must still engage in a difficult
and sensitive balancing process. //

" Alm'da .,. om" ofth' Ombud'man (Miodanao). 798 SCRA~16) ~
19 Spouses Uy vs. Adriano, 505 SeRA 625 (2006)
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Applying the four (4) factors to these cases, the Court
finds that accused Yap's right to speedy disposition of cases
was not violated.

The prosecution enumerated the chronology of events
from the time the complaint was filed before the Field
Investigation Office on August 4, 2014 until the Informations
were filedwith the Court on August 8, 2017, to wit:20

• On August 4, 2014, the Field Investigation Unit-
Mindanao Area Officefiled before the Office of the
Ombudsman a complaint for Malversation of
Public Funds and Violation of Section 3(e) of R.A.
3019 against Congresswoman Marina P. Clarete
and other respondents in connection with the
alleged anomalous utilization of the PDAF
allocation of Congresswoman Clarete for the
calendar years 2007 to 2009;

• Thereafter, the Office of the Ombudsman issued
two separate Orders both dated October 29, 2014,
directing respondents to file their respective
counter-affidavits;

• Respondents filed their respective counter-
affidavits and after the. filing of the last counter-
affidavit on July 21, 2015 by respondent Maria
paz B. Vega, the complaint was deemed submitted
for resolution;

• On July 20, 2016, the Task Force PDAF, created
per OfficeOrder No. 316, Series of 2014, issued a
Resolution recommending the indictment of
accused-movants, together with respondents, for
several counts of Malversation through
Falsification;

• The said Resolution was approved by the
Ombudsman on August 2,2016;

• Copies of the said Resolution dated July 20, 2016
were sent out to the respondents on August 12,
2016, after which, the respondents moved for a

ro " pp4-5, opp:':~~;~:i:::::l::0,:~o:hV~I1said Resolution by/?J'(
~
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Motions for Reconsideration, the last of which was
filed on September 21,2016 by accused Godofredo
G. Roque;

• In an Order dated January 16, 2017, and
approved by Ombudsman Morales on April 25,
2017, the Ombudsman denied the separate
motions for reconsideration of accused Marina P.
Clarete, Arthur C. Yap, Allan A. Javellana, Victor
Roman C. Cacal, Romulo M. Relevo, Ofelia E.
Ordonez and Sofia D. Cruz, Maria Rosalind M.
Lacsamana, Consuelo Lilian R. Espitiru, Marivic
V. Jover and Godofredo G. Roque;

• Subsequently, all Informations were filed on
August 8,2017.

The above chronology of events clearly shows that there
was no unreasonable or oppressive delay to speak of in the
conduct of the preliminary investigation. The delay was
reasonable being part of the ordinary processes of justice. To
be sure, the concept of speedy disposition is consistent with
delays and depends upon the circumstances. What the
Constitution prohibits are unreasonable, arbitrary and
oppressive delays which render rights nugatory.21

The fact that it took the Office of the Ombudsman three
(3) years from the filing of the complaint on August 4, 2014,
until the filing of the Informations with the Court on August 8,
2017, does not, by itself, amount to a violation of accused
Yap's right to speedy disposition of cases. To repeat, the
concept of speedy disposition is relative or flexible. A mere
mathematical reckoning of the time involved is not sufficient.
Particular regard must be taken of the facts and
circumstances peculiar to each case.22

These cases involved the investigation of forty-three (43)
respondents initially, and, thereafter, the filing of forty-six (46)
Informations for malversation, malversation throug~

21 Caballero vs. Alfonso, Jr., 153 SeRA 153 (1987) /' /
n Alm.da vs. om" ofth. Omhudsmao (M;odanao), 798 seRA 131 (2016) ~ 4
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falsification and violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019
against thirty-two (32) accused. As the prosecution points
out, these cases involve the so-called "PDAFscam" which is an
intricate scheme involving voluminous records which had to
be carefully scri.1tinized.23

Moreover, jurisprudence instructs that the assertion of
the right to a speedy trial is entitled to strong evidentiary
weight in determining whether defendant is being deprived
thereof. Failure to claim the right willmake it difficult to prove
that there was a denial of a speedy trial.24 In these cases, it is
only now that accused Yap is asserting his right to speedy
disposition of cases.

Concededly, the Supreme Court has also ruled that it is
not the duty of a respondent/ accused to follow-up his or her
case in a preliminary investigation proceeding. However, the
High Court has similarly held that the right to speedy
disposition of cases may be considered waived if not promptly
invoked. Thus:

The right to a speedy trial, as well as other rights
conferred by the Constitution or statute, may be waived
except when otherwise expressly provided by law. One's
right to the speedy disposition of his case must
therefore be asserted. Due to the failure of
petitioner to assert this right, he is considered to
have waived it.25

In fact, the Supreme Court has observed that it is almost
a universal experience that the accused welcomes delay as it
usually operates in his favor, especially if he greatly fears the
consequences of his trial and conviction. He is hesitan~

23 at p. 6, Opposition; p. 239, Record, Vol. Vlll
24 Spouses Uy vs. Adriano, supra note 19
25 Barcelona vs. Lim, 724 SeRA 433 (2014); emphasis supplied
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disturb the hushed inaction by which dominant cases have
been known to expire.26

It is worth noting further that accused Yap failed to point
to any prejudice he has suffered because of the alleged delay.

Finally, the three-year period in the conduct of
preliminary investigation in these cases does not translate to
the kind of delay abhorred in Tatad. In the said case, the
Supreme Court ruled that the delay of almost three (3)years in
the conduct of the preliminary investigation was tantamount
to a violation of the accused's rights to due process and to a
speedy disposition of his cases. In arriving at said declaration,
the Supreme Court considered the following peculiar
circumstance: "political motivations played a vital role in
activating and propelling the prosecutorial process;" there was
a departure from the established procedure in conducting the
preliminary investigation and the issues involvedwere simple.

The aforementioned circumstances in Tatad justifying the
dismissal of the case against him are not attendant to these
cases; hence, the ruling therein is not applicable here. It is
cogent to mention that a mere mathematical reckoning of the
time involved is not determinant of the concept of speedy
disposition of cases.27

The Informations in these
cases sufficiently allege the
elements of the crimes
charged.
----------------------------------------~

ftD4
26 People vs. Lacson, 400 SCRA 267 (2003)
27 Ombudsman vs. Jurado, 561 SCRA 135 (2008); Spouses Dacudao vs. Gonzales, 688 SCRA 109
(2013)
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It is axiomatic that a complaint or information must state
every single fact necessary to constitute the offense charged;
otherwise, a motion to dismiss or to quash on the ground that
the complaint or information charges no offense may be
properly sustained. The fundamental test in determining
whether a motion to quash may be sustained based on this
ground is whether the facts alleged, if hypothetically admitted,
will establish the essential elements of the offense as defined
in the law. Extrinsic matters or evidence aliunde are not
considered. The test does not require absolute certainty as to
the presence of the elements of the offense; otherwise, there
would no longer be any need for the prosecution to proceed to
trial. 28

Section 3(e) of R.A.
malversation through
Informations which read:

No. 3019,29
falsification31

malversation 30 and
in the following

SB-17-CRM-1526
Violation of Section 3(e) of R.A.No. 3019

That in 2009, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines, and within this
Honorable Court's jurisdiction, accused public officers
MARINA P. CLARETE (Clarete), being then the
Congresswoman of the 1st District of Misamis Occidental,
ARTHUR CUA YAP (Yap), being the Secretary of the
Department of Agriculture (DA),ALAN ALUNAN JAVELLANA
(Javellana), being then the President, RHO DORA BULATAO
MENDOZA (Mendoza), being then the Vice President for
Administration and Finance, MARIA NINEZ PAREDES
GUAihZO (Guaiiizo), being then the Officer-in-Charge,
Accounting Division, and VICTOR ROMAN COJAMCO
CACAL (CACAL), being then the General Services
Supervisor, all of the National Agribusiness Corporation
(NABCOR),while in the performance of their administrative
and/ or official functions, conspiring with one another ann

28 Disini vs. Sandiganbayan, 705 SCRA 459 (2013) /41/
29 SB-17-CRM-1526-1527
30 SB-17-CRM-1544 ~
31 SB-17-CRM-1531 i "
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with private individuals FLERIDA A. ALBERTO (Alberto)
and MARIA PAZ B. VEGA (Vega), acting with manifest
partiality, evident bad faith and/ or gross inexcusable
negligence, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and
criminally cause undue injury to the government and/ or give
unwarranted benefits and advantage to said private
individuals amounting to at least SIX MILLION FIVE
HUNDRED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND PESOS
(Php6,596,OOO.OO),through the followingacts:

(a) Clarete unilaterally chose and indorsed
Kabuhayan at Kalusugan Alay sa Masa
Foundation, Inc. (KKAMFI),a non-government
organization operated and/or controlled by
Alberto, as "project manager" in implementing the
livelihood project for barangays in the 1st District
of Misamis Occidental, which project was funded
by Clarete's Priority Development Assistance
Fund (PDAF) amounting to EIGHT MILLION
PESOS (PhP8,000,000.00) covered by Special
Allotment Release Order No. ROCS-09-04240,
in disregard of the appropriation law and its
implementing rules, and without public bidding as
required under Republic Act No. 9184 and its
implementing rules and regulations, and with
KKAMFIbeing unaccredited and unqualified to
undertake the project;

(b) DA Secretary YAP then entered into a
Memorandum of Agreement (1st MOA) with
NABCOR, represented by Javellana, on the
purported implementation of Clarete's PDAF-
funded Project;

(c) Clarete, NABCOR's Javellana and KKAMFI,
represented by Alberto, then entered into a 2nd
MOA on the purported implementation of
Clarete's PDAF-funded project;

(d) Javellana, Cacal, Guaiiizo and Mendoza
facilitated and processed the disbursement of the
subject PDAFrelease by approving (Javellana) for
payment of the expenditure of P6,596,000.00
covered by Disbursement Voucher (DV) No.
10010192 dated 22 January 2010 and certifying
in the DV that the expenses or advances are
necessary, lawful and incurred under his direct
supervision (Cacal), and the supporting
documents are complete and proper (Guaiiizo), as
well as signing and causing the iSS~ ~
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Javellana and Mendoza) of the corresponding
United Coconut Planters Bank (UCPB)Check No.
462970 for said amount to KKAMFI, without
accused NABCORofficers and employees having
complied with the provisions of the 2nd MOA
requiring that the PDAF releases be in four
tranches instead of two tranches only, and having
carefully examined and verified the transactions'
supporting documents

(e) Vega acting for and in behalf of KKAMFI,received
the UCPB check and issued to NABCOR the
corresponding OfficialReceipt No. 0166;

(f) The above acts of the accused public officials thus
allowed KKAMFIto divert said PDAF-drawn public
funds into Alberto's control and benefit instead of
implementing the PDAF-funded project, which
turned out to be non-existent, while Alberto
signed or submitted to NABCOR the project
physical report, disbursement and liquidation
report, auditor's report, certificate of acceptance of
2,218 sets of livelihood technology kits (LTKs)
signed by Clarete, certification signed by Clarete
confirming the distribution of 2,218 sets of LTKs
to qualified beneficiaries and other liquidation
documents to conceal the fictitious nature of the
transaction, to the damage and prejudice of the
Republic of the Philippines.

The essential elements of a violation of Section 3(e) of
R.A. No. 3019 are as follows:32

1. the offender must be a public officer discharging
administrative, judicial, or official functions;

2. he must have acted with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence;
and

3. his action caused undue injury to any party,
includingthe govemment,or gave any pri/::?

" Lim vs. Offke of the DepotyOmhudsman fo' the Mmta'l' and Oth•• Law Enfo.eemefs,
803 seRA 91 (2016) l(



RESOLUTION
People vs. Clarete, et. al.
Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1510-1545

party unwarranted benefits, advantage or
preferencein the dischargeofhis functions

Tested against the above-enumerated elements of
violation of Section 3(e) of R. A. No. 3019, the Court finds that
the Information contains the requisite factual averments
which, if hypothetically admitted, would establish the
elements of violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019. The
Information earlier quoted alleges the following:

1. The accused are pubic officers discharging
administrative and/ or official functions and conspired with
one another and accused private individuals;

2. The accused acted with manifest partiality, evident
bad faith and/ or gross inexcusable negligence when they
implemented the PDAF funded-project of accused Clarete
which turned out to be purportedly inexistent; and

3. The said acts of the accused caused undue injury to
the Republic and gave unwarranted benefits and advantage to
the accused private individuals in the amount of at least
P6,596,000.00.

SB-17-CRM-1544
Malversation of Public Funds

That in 2009, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines, and within this
Honorable Court's jurisdiction, accused public officers
MARINA P. CLARETE (Clarete), being then the
Congresswoman of the 1st District of Misamis Occidental,
ARTHUR CUA YAP (Yap), being the Secretary of. the
Department of Agriculture (DA),ALAN ALUNAN JAVELLANA
(Javellana), being then the President, RHO DORA BULATAO
MENDOZA (Mendoza), being then the Vice President for
Administrationand Finance, MARIANINEZ PARE?;
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GUANIZO (Guaiiizo), being then the Officer-in-Charge,
Accounting Division, and VICTOR ROMAN COJAMCO
CACAL (CACAL), being then the General Services
Supervisor, all of the National Agribusiness Corporation
(NABCOR),while in the performance of their administrative
and/ or official functions, conspiring with one another and
with private individuals FLERIDA A. ALBERTO (Alberto)
and MARIA PAZ B. VEGA (Vega), did then and there
willfully, unlawfully and feloniously appropriate, take,
misappropriate or consent, or through abandonment or
negligence, allow herein private individuals to take public
funds amounting to at least ONE MLLION ONE HUNDRED
SIXTY FOUR THOUSAND PESOS (PhP1,164,000.00)
through the followingacts:

(a) Clarete, a public officer accountable for and
exercising control over the PDAFallocated to her
by the 2009 General Appropriation Law,
unilaterally chose and indorsed Kabuhayan at
Kalusugan Alay sa Masa Foundation, Inc.
(KKAMFI), a non-government organization
operated and/ or controlled by Alberto, as
"project manager" in implementing the livelihood
project for barangays in the 1st District of
Misamis Occidental, which project was funded
by Clarete's Priority Development Assistance
Fund (PDAF) amounting to EIGHT MILLION
PESOS (PhP8,000,000.00) covered by Special
Allotment Release Order No. ROCS-09-04240,
in disregard of the appropriation law and its
implementing rules, and without public bidding
as required under Republic Act No. 9184 and
its implementing rules and regulations, and with
KKAMFIbeing unaccredited and unqualified to
undertake the project;

(b) DA Secretary YAP then entered into a
Memorandum of Agreement (1st MOA) with
NABCOR, represented by Javellana, on the
purported implementation of Clarete's PDAF-
funded Project;

(c) Clarete, NABCOR's Javellana and KKAMFI,
represented by Alberto, then entered into a 2nd

MOA on the purported implementation of
Clarete'sPDAF-fundedproje//
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(d) Clarete and Javellana approved the project
proposal, and work and financial plan submitted
by KKAMFI;

(e) Javellana, Cacal, Guaiiizo and Mendoza
facilitated and processed the disbursement of
the subject PDAF release by approving
(Javellana) for payment of the expenditure of
P1,164,000.00 covered by Disbursement
Voucher (DV)No. 10010031 dated 08 January
2010 and certifying in the DV that the expenses
or advances are necessary, lawful and incurred
under his direct supervision (Cacal), and the
supporting documents are complete and proper
(Guaiiizo), as well as signing and causing the
issuance (both Javellana and Mendoza) of the
corresponding United Coconut Planters Bank
(UCPB) Check No. 462958 for said amount to
KKAMFI,without accused NABCORofficers and
employees having complied with the provisions
of the 2nd MOArequiring that the PDAF releases
be in four tranches instead of two tranches only,
and having carefully examined and verified the
transactions' supporting documents

(f) Vega acting for and in behalf of KKAMFI,
received the UCPB check and issued to NABCOR
the corresponding Official Receipt No. 0159;

(g) The above acts of the accused public officials
thus allowed Alberto and themselves, through
KKAMFI, to take possession of and thus
misappropriate said PDAF-drawn public funds
instead of implementing the PDAF-funded
project, which turned out to be non-existent, to
the damage and prejudice of the Republic of the
Philippines.

8B-17 -CRM-1531
Malversation through Falsification

That in 2009, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines, and within this
Honorable Court's jurisdiction, accused public officers
MARINA P. CLARETE (Clarete), being then the
Congresswoman of the 1st District of Misamis Occidental,
ARTHUR CUA YAP (Yap), being the Secretary of ;;:; ~
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Department of Agriculture (DA),ALAN ALUNAN JAVELLANA
(Javellana), being then the President, RHODORA BULATAO
MENDOZA (Mendoza), being then the Vice President for
Administration and Finance, MARIA NINEZ PAREDES
GUANIZO (Guaiiizo), being then the Officer-in-Charge,
Accounting Division, and VICTOR ROMAN COJAMCO
CACAL (CACAL), being then the General Services
Supervisor, all of the National Agribusiness Corporation
(NABCOR),while in the performance of their administrative
and/ or official functions, conspiring with one another and
with private individuals FLERIDA A. ALBERTO (Alberto)
and MARIA PAZ B. VEGA (Vega), did then and there
willfully, unlawfully and feloniously appropriate, take,
misappropriate or consent, or through abandonment or
negligence, allow herein private individuals to take public
funds by means of falsifying the corresponding physical
report, disbursement and liquidation report, certificate of
acceptance, list of beneficiaries, official receipt, delivery
receipt, sales invoice and disbursement voucher to make it
appear that Kabuhayan at Kalusugan Alay sa Masa
Foundation, Inc. (KKAMFI)undertook and completed the
livelihood project to secure the release of the 2nd tranche of
the Priority Development Assistance Fund (PDAF)payments
amounting to at least SIX MILLION FIVE HUNDRED
NINETY-SIXTHOUSANDPESOS (phP6,596,000.00) through
the followingacts:

(a) Clarete, a public officer accountable for and
exercising control over the PDAFallocated to her
by the 2009 General Appropriation Law,
unilaterally chose and indorsed Kabuhayan at
Kalusugan Alay sa Masa Foundation, Inc.
(KKAMFI), a non-government organization
operated and/ or controlled by Alberto, as
"project manager" in implementing the livelihood
project for barangays in the 1st District of
Misamis Occidental, which project was funded
by Clarete's Priority Development Assistance
Fund (PDAF) amounting to EIGHT MILLION
PESOS (PhP8,000,000.00) covered by Special
Allotment Release Order No. ROCS-09-04240,
in disregard of the appropriation law and its
implementing rules, and without public bidding
as required under Republic Act No. 9184 and
its implementingrulesand regulations,an/'l
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KKAMFIbeing unaccredited and unqualified to
undertake the project;

(b) DA Secretary YAP. then entered into a
Memorandum of Agreement (1st MOA) with
NABCOR, represented by Javellana, on the
purported implementation of Clarete's PDAF-
funded Project;

(c) Clarete, NABCOR's Javellana and KKAMFI,
represented by Alberto, then entered into a 2nd

MOA on the purported implementation of
Clarete's PDAF-funded project;

(d) Javellana, Cacal, Guaiiizo and Mendoza
facilitated and processed the disbursement of
the subject PDAF release by approving
(Javellana) for payment of the expenditure of
P6,596,000.00 covered by Disbursement
Voucher (DV)No. 10010192 dated 22 January
2010 and certifying in the DV that the expenses
or advances are necessary, lawful and incurred
under his direct supervision (Cacal), and the
supporting documents are complete and proper
(Guaiiizo), as well as signing and causing the
issuance (both Javellana and Mendoza) of the
corresponding United Coconut Planters Bank
(UCPB)Check No. 462970 for said amount to
KKAMFI,without accused NABCORofficers and
employees having complied with the provisions
of the 2nd MOArequiring that the PDAFreleases
be in four tranches instead of two tranches only,
and having carefully examined and verified the
transactions' supporting documents

(e) Vega acting for and in behalf of KKAMFI,
received the UCPBcheck and issued to NABCOR
the corresponding OfficialReceipt No. 0166;

(f) The above acts of the accused public officials
thus allowed Alberto and themselves, through
KKAMFI, to take possession of and thus
misappropriate said PDAF-drawn public funds
instead of implementing the PDAF-funded
project, which turned out to be non-existent,
while Alberto signed or submitted to NABCOR
the project physical report, disbursement and
liquidation report, auditor's report, certificate of
acceptance of 2,218 sets of livelihood technology
kits (LTKs) signed by Clarete, certification
signed by Clarete confirming the distribution of '~
2,218 sets of LTKsto qualified benefiCiaries;:;:.; ), ~.
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other liquidation documents to conceal the
fictitious nature of the transaction, to the
damage and prejudice of the Republic of the
Philippines.

The elements common to all acts of malversation under
Article 217 of the Revised Penal Code, as amended, are the
following:33

1. that the offender be a public officer;
2. that he had custody or control of funds or

property by reason of the duties of his office;
3. that those funds or property were public

funds or property for which he was
accountable; and

4. that he appropriated, took, misappropriated
or consented, or through abandonment or
negligence, permitted another person to take
them.

Falsification of documents under paragraph 1, Article
172, in relation to Article 171 of the RPC, refers to falsification
by a private individual, or a public officer or employee who did
not take advantage of his officialposition, of public, private, or
commercial documents. The elements of falsification of
documents under paragraph 1, Article 172 of the RPC are:34

1. that the offender is a private individual or a public
officer or employee who did not take advantage of
his officialposition;

2. that he committed any of the acts of falsification
enumerated in Article 171 of the RPC; and

" Maamo ••• People. G,.R. No. 201917, Docembe", 2016 ~ ('f/
34 David vs. Agbay, 753 SeRA 526 (2015) ~ ~
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3. that the falsification was committed In a public,
officialor commercial document.

Again, a facial examination of the Informations for
malversation and malversation through falsification shows
that they are regular on their face as they sufficiently aver the
elements of the crimes charged, to wit:

1. The accused are public officers who conspired with
accused private individuals;

2. Accused Clarete, a public officer accountable for
and exercising control over the PDAF allotted to her by the
2009 General Appropriation Law, conspired with the other
accused public officers and accused private individuals; and

3. The accused public officers appropriated, took,
misappropriated or consented, or through abandonment or
negligence allowed accused private individuals to take public
funds.

The followingadditional allegation in the Information for
malversation through falsification reads:

That the said private individuals falsified the physical
report, disbursement and liquidation report, certificate of
acceptance, list of beneficiaries, official receipt, delivery
receipt, sales invoice and disbursement voucher "to make it
appear that Kabuhayan at Kalusugan Alay sa Masa
Foundation, Inc. (KKAMFI)undertook and completed the
livelihood project to secure the release of the 2nd tranche of the
Priority Development Assistance Fund (PDAF) payments
amounting to at least SIXMILLIONFIVEHUNDREDNINETY-
SIXTHOUSANDPESOSIPhP6,596,OOOo/7
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Accused Yap, however, insists that his singular act of
executing the MOAdoes not constitute any of the modes of
violating Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 allegedly because the
said act did not cause undue injury to the government or give
unwarranted benefit to the private accused; that he was not
an accountable officer to be liable for malversation as the
Information itself avers that it is accused Clarete who is
accountable for and exercises control over the PDAF;and, that
the he did not participate in any falsification of the documents
as the falsification was made after the execution of the MOA.

To be sure, accused Yap is charged in conspiracy with
the other accused in the alleged commission of the offenses
charged. It is fundamental that in conspiracy, the act of one is
the act of all.35

Also, conspiracy is alleged only as a mode of committing
the offenses charged. Thus, there is no absolute necessity of
reciting its particulars in the Information because conspiracy
is not the gravamen of the offenses charged. It is enough to
allege conspiracy as a mode in the commission of an offense in
either of the following manner: (1) by use of the word
"conspire," or its derivatives or synonyms, such as
confederate, connive, collude; or (2) by allegations of basic
facts constituting the conspiracy in a manner that a person of
common understanding would know what is intended, and
with such precision as the nature of the crime charged will
admit, to enable the accused to competently enter a plea to a
subsequent indictment based on the same facts.36

In these cases, the Informations aver conspiracy by the
use of the word "conspiring with one another and with private
individuals" which is sufficient to inform accused Yap of the
nature and cause of accusations against h~

~~

35 People vs. Macaranas, G.R. No. 226846, June 21, 2017
36 Enrile vs. People, 766 SCRA I (2015)
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Moreover, the issues raised by accused Yap are matters
of defense. It is jurisprudentially settled that facts which
constitute the defense of the accused against the charge under
the information must be proved by them during trial. Such
facts or circumstances do not constitute proper grounds for a
motion to quash the information on the ground that the
material averments do not constitute the offense.37

v. The Informations charge
only one offense; hence,
accused Sevidal's motion to
quash has no merit

It is a well-known principle that an Information "must
charge only one offense, except when the law prescribes a
single punishment for various offenses." When more than one
offense is charged, the accused may move to quash the
information.38

Accused Sevidal is actually questioning the filing of
several Informations against him. According to him, these
should be consolidated because the acts alleged therein were
impelled by a single criminal intent or resolution or is a
continuous crime.

A "continuous crime" is a single crime consisting of a
series of acts arising from a single criminal resolution or intent
not susceptible of division. According to Cuello Calon, when
the actor, there beingunity of purposeand of right Violat//

37 Valencia, et. al. vs. Sandiganbayan, 433 SCRA 88 (2004), citing Torres vs. Garchitorena, et. al. 394
SCRA 494 (2002)
38 Monteverde vs. People, 387 SCRA 196 (2002)
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commits diverse acts each of which, although of a delictual
character merely constitutes a partial execution of a single
particular delict, such concurrence of delictual acts is called a
"delito continuado." For it to exist, there should be plurality of
acts performed separately during a period of time; unity of
penal provision infringed upon or violated; unity of criminal
intent or purpose, which means that two (2)or more violations
of the same penal provision are united in one and the same
intent leading to the perpetration of the same criminal purpose
or aim.39

In these cases, accused Sevidal is charged with eight (8)
counts of violation of Section 3 (e)of R. A. No. 3019 and eight
(8) counts of malversation and malversation through
falsification. An examination of the subject Informations
shows that they aver all the essential elements of the offenses
charged. The act alleged in each Information already
constitutes the crime charged or is already a complete act of
violation of Section 3(e) of R. A. No. 3019 or malversation or
malversation through falsification. Each act does not
constitute a partial execution of a single particular offense to
be considered a delito continuado. Further, while all the said
Informations charge the accused with causing undue injury to
the government through manifest partiality, evident bad faith
and/ or gross inexcusable negligence and/ or gave unwarranted
benefits and advantage to the accused private individuals by
falsifying related documents and making it appear that the
project was implemented for the accused to secure the release
of the PDAF, the acts appear to have been committed on
different occasions. Thus, accused Sevidal may incur separate
criminal liabilities.

Moreover, the prosecution correctly explains that if duly
proven, it is the DV, and not the SARO,that determines the
number of charges to be filed:

... It is submitted that the disbursement voucher,
not the SARO, is the determiningfactor in counting the
numberofchargesagainstthe accusedin these cas//

39 People vs. Ledesma, 73 SeRA 77 (1976) / I (
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This is because each questioned voucher describes a
particular and separate transaction complete in itself
with separate date, amount, check and corresponding
official receipt issued and items involved. As such the
misappropriation of funds through falsification or the
simple misappropriation of funds relating to each
distinct voucher in these cases logically results into the
consummation of the charged offenses of (a) Violation of
Section 3(e) of RA 3019, and (b) Malversation or
Malversation through Falsification. Since there are (a)
four (4) disbursement vouchers based on ROCS-08-
08961, and (b) four other disbursement vouchers based
on ROCS-09-03611, of which each voucher is separate
and distinct from each other, the filing of two counts of
malversation, six counts of malversation through
falsification, and eight counts of Violation of Section 3(e)
of R.A. 3019 is appropriate.

Anent the Informations filed in other cases involving the
PDAF, the Court finds the same irrelevant insofar as the issue
of the number of criminal liabilities that may have been
incurred by the accused in these cases is concerned. To be
sure, there was no issue on whether the offense charged in the
other PDAFcases is a continuous crime.

WHEREFORE, the Court DENIES the following motions
for lack of merit:

1. Motion to Quash Multiple Criminal Informations with
Motion to Hold in Abeyance Issuance of Warrants of Arrest (Ex
Abundante Ad Cautelam) dated August 21, 2017, filed by
accused Emmanuel AlexisG. Sevidal; and

2. Motion for Partial Reconsideration (Re: Resolution
dated 15 August 201 7) with Motion to Quash Informations
dated August 30, 2017, filed by accused Arthur Cua ~

)()4'
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SO ORDERED.
Quezon City, Metro Manila

TO R. FERNANDEZ
ss date Justice

JANE T. ERNANDEZ
Associate Justice


